NCP563
80 mA CMOS Low Iq
Low-Dropout Voltage
Regulator
The NCP563 series o f  fixed output low-dropout linear regulators
are designed for handheld communication equipment and portable
battery powered applications which require low  quiescent. The
NCP563 series features an ultra-low quiescent current o f  2.5 pA.

from the fo llow ing equation:
Ptot = [Vin * Ignd (lout)] + [Vin -  V0utl * lout
or
Hints
Please be sure the Vin and Gnd lines are sufficiently wide.
When the impedance o f  these lines is high, there is a chance
to pick up noise or cause the regulator to malfunction.
Set external components, especially the output capacitor,
as close as possible to the circuit, and make leads as short as
possible.
VinMAX =
Ptot + Vout lout
Ignd + lout
I f  an 80 inA  output current is needed then the ground
current from  the data sheet is 2.5 pA . For an
NCP563SQ30T1 (3.0 V ), the maximum input voltage w ill
then be 6.0 V
MINIMUM RECOMMENDED FOOTPRINT FOR SURFACE MOUNTED APPLICATIONS
Surface mount board layout is a critical portion o f  the
total design. The footprint for the semiconductor packages
must be the correct size to insure proper solder connection
interface between the board and the package. W ith the
correct pad geometry, the packages w ill self align when
subjected to a solder reflow process.
SC-82AB
(SC70-4)
327
NCP563
ORDERING INFORMATION
Nominal
Device Output Voltage Marking Package Shipping
NCP563SQ15T1 1.5 LDQ
NCP563SQ18T1 1.8 LFA
NCP563SQ25T1 2.5 LDS
NCP563SQ27T1 2.7 LFB
SC82-AB 3000 Units/
NCP563SQ28T1 2.8 LDT 8" Tape & Reel
NCP563SQ30T1 3.0 LDU
NCP563SQ33T1 3.3 LDV
NCP563SQ50T1 5.0 LDX
Additional voltages are available upon request by contacting your ON Semiconductor representative.
328